### **AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SERVICE AGREEMENT**

This Amendment No. 1 to Service Agreement ("Amendment No. 1") is dated

August 22, 2023 and is between each individual Contractor listed in Exhibit A "List of Contractors" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and collectively hereinafter referred to as Contractor(s), and the County of Fresno, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County").

#### **Recitals**

- A. On July 1, 2023, the County and the Contractor entered into Specialized Residential Mental Health Services Agreement, which is County agreement number A-23-283 ("Agreement"), for residential mental health services; and
- B. Each Contractor has the secured facilities, staff and expertise, and is licensed by the State of California, to provide residential mental health services, and is willing and able to provide such services to individuals referred by Fresno County pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and
- C. The County and the Contractor Star View Behavioral Health, Inc. now desire to amend the Agreement to update rates for Star View Behavioral Health, Inc. to align with rates set by the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) in accordance with CalAIM payment reform, and modified by Contractor Star View Behavioral Health's host county, Los Angeles County.

The parties therefore agree as follows:

- 1. All references to Exhibit A shall be deemed references to Revised Exhibit A, which is attached and incorporated by this reference.
- 2. All references to Exhibit B-5 for Star View Behavioral Health, Inc. shall be deemed references to Revised Exhibit B-5, which is attached and incorporated by this reference.
- 3. When both parties have signed this Amendment No. 1, the Agreement, and this Amendment No. 1 together constitute the Agreement.
  - 4. The Contractor represents and warrants to the County that:
    - a. The Contractor is duly authorized and empowered to sign and perform its obligations under this Amendment.

- b. The individual signing this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor is duly authorized to do so and his or her signature on this Amendment legally binds the Contractor to the terms of this Amendment.
- 5. The parties agree that this Amendment may be executed by electronic signature as provided in this section.
  - a. An "electronic signature" means any symbol or process intended by an individual signing this Amendment to represent their signature, including but not limited to (1) a digital signature; (2) a faxed version of an original handwritten signature; or (3) an electronically scanned and transmitted (for example by PDF document) version of an original handwritten signature.
  - b. Each electronic signature affixed or attached to this Amendment (1) is deemed equivalent to a valid original handwritten signature of the person signing this Amendment for all purposes, including but not limited to evidentiary proof in any administrative or judicial proceeding, and (2) has the same force and effect as the valid original handwritten signature of that person.
  - c. The provisions of this section satisfy the requirements of Civil Code section 1633.5, subdivision (b), in the Uniform Electronic Transaction Act (Civil Code, Division 3, Part 2, Title 2.5, beginning with section 1633.1).
  - d. Each party using a digital signature represents that it has undertaken and satisfied the requirements of Government Code section 16.5, subdivision (a), paragraphs (1) through (5), and agrees that each other party may rely upon that representation.
  - e. This Amendment is not conditioned upon the parties conducting the transactions under it by electronic means and either party may sign this Amendment with an original handwritten signature.
- 6. This Amendment may be signed in counterparts, each of which is an original, and all of which together constitute this Amendment.

7. The Agreement as amended by this Amendment No. 1 is ratified and continued, effective retroactively to July 1, 2023. All provisions of the Agreement and not amended by this Amendment No. 1 remain in full force and effect. [SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 

1	The parties are signing this Amendment No. 1 on the date stated in the introductory			
2	clause.			
3	CONTRACTOR(S): COUNTY OF FRESNO			
4	PLEASE SEE SIGNATURE PAGE			
5	ATTACHED			
6	Sal Quintero, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno			
7	Attest:			
8	Bernice E. Seidel Clerk of the Board of Supervisors			
9	County of Fresno, State of California			
10	By: Hanane			
11	Deputy			
12	For accounting use only:			
13	Org No.: 56302175 Account No.:7295/0			
14	Fund No.:0001 Subclass No.:10000			
15				
16	\$13,500,000 Term Maximum \$6,500,000 FY 2023-24			
17	\$7,000,000 FY 2024-25			
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				

1	In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment I to Agreement No		
2	A-23-283 as of the day and year first hereinabove written.		
3	CONTRACTOR: STAR VIEW BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC.		
5	By Kent Dunlap		
6 7	Print Name: Kent Dunlap		
8	Title: President and Chief Executive Officer Chairman of the Board, President, or Vice President		
10 11	Date: 7/21/2023		
12			
13 14	By Olivia Aranda		
15	Print Name: Olivia Aranda		
<ul><li>16</li><li>17</li><li>18</li></ul>	Title: VP and Chief Financial Officer Secretary (of Corporation), Assistant Secretary, Chief Financial Officer, or Assistant Treasurer		
19 20	Date:		
21			
22	MAILING ADDRESS:		
23	1501 Hughes Way, Suite 150		
24	Long Beach, CA 90810		
25			
26			
27			

# **Revised Exhibit A**

## **List of Contractors**

CONTRACTOR		EXHIBIT REFERENCE
Ever Well Health Systems, Li Contact: Madison Fetyko Address: 310 James Way, Si 93449		Exhibit B-1
Discovery Practice Managem     Discovery     Contact: Katie Barrett     Address: 18401 Von Karman     92612	•	Exhibit B-2
Crestwood Behavioral Health Contact: Shawna Valverde & Address: 4741 Engle Road, (	Elena Mashkevich	Exhibit B-3
Central Valley Behavioral He Corporation d.b.a. Ascend Be Contact: Alicia Alva Address: 1781 E Fir Ave, Sui	ehavioral Health	Exhibit B-4
5. Sierra Meadows Behavioral F Psychology Corporation Contact: Alicia Alva Address: 1781 E Fir Ave, Sui		Exhibit B-4
6. Oasis Eating Disorders Reco Contact: Alicia Alva Address: 1791 E Fir Ave, Sui	·	Exhibit B-4
7. Star View Behavioral Health, Contact: Kent Dunlap Address: 1501 Hughes Way, 90810		Revised Exhibit B-5
8. Psynergy Programs, Inc. Contact: Arturo Uribe, LCSW Address: 18225 Hale Ave, M		Exhibit B-6

## Star View Adolescent Center FY 23-24 Rates

SERVICE	Unit of Service	Agency's Fee
INPATIENT SERVICES		
<b>H2019</b> Psychiatric Health Facility Psychiatric Health Facility Administrative Day	Patient Full Day Patient Full Day	\$1,227.19 \$1,227.19
RESIDENTIAL SERVICES		
Community Treatment Facility STRTP Rate Community Treatment Facility State Supplement Community Treatment Facility County Supplement	Client Month Client Month Client Day	\$TBD \$2,500.00 \$98.19
DAY SERVICES		
H2012 Day Treatment - Intensive Services	Client Full Day	\$530.91
99213 Psychiatric Management	20-29 mins.	Psychiatrist: \$1,322.44 per hour
99214 Psychiatric Management 99215 Psychiatric Management	30-39 mins. 40-54 mins.	Nurse Practitioner: \$657.51 per hour
<b>H0033</b> Oral Medication Administration, Direct Observation	15 mins.	RN: \$537.15 per hour
H0034 Medication Training & Support	15 mins.	LVN: \$282.18 per hour
90839 Crisis Intervention	30-74 mins.	LPHA: \$344.16 per hour
<b>H2019</b> Therapeutic Behavioral Services (TBS)	15 mins.	MHRS/Other Qualified Provider: \$258.94
T1017 Targeted Case Management	15 mins.	

If 1:1 is required - Additional \$25/hr will be charged. Prior authorization of the 1:1 services will be received from the County.